MOTOROLA INC.

Communications
Sector

'STATION MAINTENANCE

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 This section of the manual details procedures re-
quired in the overall maintenance of the station. Spe-
cific troubleshooting and alignment procedures are
given in the appropriate section of this manual, such as
receiver, transmitter, etc. Maintenance checks for con-
trol modules are given in the applicable module section
in the separate Control and Audio Instruction Manual
68P81061E40.

1.2 The first section gives the procedures required to
locally operate the station during servicing. This allows
service personnel to operate all functions of the station
without an operator present at the control site.

1.3 The second section provides a list of routine main-
tenance procedures that should be performed periodi-
cally or whenever the station is serviced. Also, a list of
recommended test equipment is provided.

1.4 The last section explains how to disassemble and
gain access to the various parts of the station and con-
tains the station mechanical parts identification and sta-
tion intercabling diagrams. This station is designed for
easy service access. Usually, all servicing can be per-
formed with the housing in place on the station by re-
moving only the locking front cover.

Table 1.

2. LOCAL OPERATION
2.1 GENERAL

Once power is applied and the station is properly ad-
justed, the base or repeater station is normally operated
entirely unattended from a remote control point. The
station may be manually operated utilizing controls ori
the control modules in the station chassis. This type of
operation may be necessary to accomplish station main-
tenance and testing. The switch functions are given in
Table 1.

WARNING
The transmitter can be keyed remotely. To
prevent unexpected transmitter keying
while servicing the station, be sure the
LINE DISABLE switch is actuated (direc-
tion of arrow). Also, the TRINS5324A
Squelch Gate Module must be temporar-
ily removed from the remote control chas-
sis if the station is equipped with any of
the following dc transfer modules:

TRNS5329A

TRNS5240A

TRNS5257A
To prevent PA damage, be sure the LINE
DISABLE switch is actuated and do not
locally key the station while having more
than one channel element selected.

Station Control Module Switch Functions

Switch Position

Functions Possible

XMIT

Normal (not actuated)

Normal mode of operation

Actuated (hold to right)

Turns transmitter on with no modulation. Use test microphone connected
to Local Mic receptacle to modulate transmitter.

PL DISABLE* (functional
only in Private-Line stations
or Digital Private-Line)

Normal (left)

Only PL/DPL-coded on-frequency signals accepted by receiver.

Actuated (right)

All on-frequency signals accepted by receiver.

LINE DISABLE*

Normal (left)

Transmitter can be operated by:
1. XMIT switch

2. Local microphone

3. Remote control console

Actuated (right)

Transmitter can not be operated by remote control console over control
line.

*The DISABLE LIGHT is illuminated when the LINE DISABLE or PL DISABLE switch is actuated.

technical writing services

9/30/85-UP

1301 E. Algonquin Road, Schaumburg, IL 60196

68P81062ES53-D



The following procedures pertain to the local operation
of a remotely controlled station or repeater station.

2.2 TRANSMITTER CONTROL

To prevent the transmitter from being keyed remotely,
set station control module LINE DISABLE switch in
the direction of the arrow. At conclusion of local opera-
tion, be sure that the LINE DISABLE switch is returned
to its normal position (opposite direction of arrow).

2.3 LOCAL MICROPHONE

Connect a microphone (Motorola Model TMN5064A or
equivalent) to the microphone receptacle on the R1 Au-
dio Module. This microphone may be used as a local
microphone, and to key the transmitter.

2.4 LOCAL SPEAKER

2.4.1 Stations Without Optional Speaker or Meter
and Speaker Box

Connect an 8-ohm, 1-watt test speaker to pins 22 (+)
and 23 (-) at the R1 Audio Module edge connector on
the station backplane interconnect board. This speaker
is used to monitor all received messages.

2.4.2 Stations With Optional Speaker or Meter
and Speaker Box

Connect the speaker lead from the speaker box to pins
22 (+) and 23 (-) of the R1 Audio Module edge connec-
tor on the station backplane interconnect board. Place
the Speaker On-Off switch to the On position. The
Speaker On-Off switch is located on the side of the
Speaker or Meter and Speaker Box mounted toward the
back of the station. The box may be removed from its
mounting in the station for access.

2.5. HANDSET

A Motorola handset (Model TMN6057A) may be used
to provide local audio, microphone, and transmit push-
to-talk. Connect the handset to the microphone recepta-
cle on the R1 Audio Module.

2.6 PORTABLE TEST SET (FOR STATIONS WITH-
OUT BUILT-IN METERING)

A Motorola S1056-S1059 Series Portable Test Set with
TEK-37 or TEK-37A Adapter Cable can be used as a
local control facility. Connect the red “control” plug of
the adapter cable to the metering receptacle on the uni-
fied chassis interconnect board. The speaker in the test
set can be used for monitoring received signals and an
optional microphone (Model TMN6054A) connected to
the microphone receptacle on the test set can be used for
originating transmissions. The XMIT button on the test
set can be used to key the transmitter without voice
modulation.

2 68P81062E53

2.7 FREQUENCY SELECTION

For stations with a two-frequency transmitter, the freq-
uency can be locally selected by the F1-F2 switch on the
dc transfer module or on the F2 tone decoder module.
For stations with a two-frequency receiver, frequency
selection is made by momentarily operating the REC F1
SELECT or REC F2 SELECT switch on the dc transfer
module or on the F2 tone decoder module. For four-
frequency stations, the frequency is selected by momen-
tary operation of the desired frequency select switch on
the four-frequency control module after the XMIT
switch on the station control module is actuated.

2.8 SELECTION OF OTHER MODES

All other functions that can be activated by remote con-
trol can also be activated locally. Each module has test
switches to activate any such functions, such as RPTR
ON and RPTR OFF. Most of these switches are momen-
tary action, which causes the station to operate in the
selected mode as long as the switch is held. The station
will return to normal operation when the switch is re-
leased.

2.9 RECEIVED AUDIO

After the local speaker is turned on, or connected, the
station is ready to receive audio. The receiver PL fea-
ture, if used, can be defeated by setting the station con-
trol module PL DISABLE switch in the direction of the
arrow. (At the conclusion of local operation, be sure
that the PL DISABLE switch is returned to its normal
position.) If necessary, the receiver can be unsquelched
utilizing the receiver SQUELCH control on the receiver
chassis. The VOLUME control on the receiver chassis
sets the audio output level of the local speaker.

2.10 TRANSMITTING

NOTE
Before initiating any local transmissions,
monitor the channel to be sure that it is
clear of other transmissions.

The transmitter is locally keyed by either activating the
station control module XMIT switch or activating the
push-to-talk microphone switch. Voice is transmitted us-
ing the local microphone.

2.11 CONCLUDING LOCAL OPERATION
At the conclusion of local operation, perform the fol-
lowing operations and checks to be sure that the station

is ready for remote operation.

Step 1. Reset receiver squelch level per procedures in
the Receiver Alignment section of this manual.

Step 2. Be sure that station control module switches
are positioned for normal operation (reference Table 1).

9-30-85




Step 3. Disconnect microphone and test speaker (if
used).

Step 4. Set all external power switches ON.

Step 5. Be sure that station is operable from remote
location.

Step 6. Turn local speaker OFF (if applicable).

Step 7. Disconnect or remove any metering plugs or
test set.

Step 8. Be sure that the cabinet door is locked.

Step 9. Be sure that vents in cabinet are unobstructed.
3. MAINTENANCE TECHNIQUES

3.1 GENERAL

Specific maintenance procedures for individual chassis,
which comprise this station, are contained in the latter
paragraphs of this section. Control module mainte-

nance information is provided in the separate Control
and Audio manual 68P81061E40. As an aid to isolating

STATION MAINTENANCE

Each time maintenance is performed, the meter readings
should be entered into the log. Variations from the pre-
vious readings can help to isolate a malfunction or may
indicate an impending failure. If no previous meter
readings are available, typical or minimum meter read-
ings may be found in the receiver, exciter, and power
amplifier sections as well as metering procedures.

3.3 POWER SUPPLY

A check of power supply voltages under load and no-
load conditions (transmit and standby) should quickly
isolate any malfunction.

3.4 REMOTE CONTROL UNIT

Isolation of a malfunction in the control portion of the
f control chassis requires a functional understanding of
the overall station operation and the interrelationship
between the various modules and chassis of the station.
The Functional Description section along with the Con-
trol Modules section of manual 68P81061E40 provide
necessary information. With a basic understanding of
station operation, troubles may be isolated by analyzing
the following questions:

a malfunction to a specific chassis or module, a variety
of general techniques are appropriate. Refer to Table 2

for routine maintenance checklist. (1) Can the station be operated locally but not re-

motely? If so, this eliminates many circuits as pos-

3.2 TRANSMITTER AND RECEIVER sible sources of trouble.

Most troubles in the transmitter or receiver can be (2) How many modes are inoperable? Concentrate
quickly isolated with metering checks. A log of normal testing on circuits that are common to the inopera-
meter readings for this station should be maintained. ble modes.

Table 2. Routine Maintenance Checklist
Item Check
Measure the signal level required to obtain 20 dB quieting.

Receiver

Compare meter readings with the minimum value and all previous readings taken. Realign the receiver, if
necessary.

For PL stations, check for proper operation of the PL decoder. Does the squelch open when the proper PL.
tone or binary code is detected?

Verify receiver frequency, adjust if necessary.

Transmitter Measure transmitter output power.

Compare meter readings with the minimum value and all previous readings taken. Realign the transmitter,
if necessary.

Verify that each transmitter channel is on frequency and adjust if necessary.

Tune and load the transmitter to the antenna.

Measure transmitter frequency deviation for both voice and PL coded modulation. Adjust the “IDC”
control, if necessary.

Measure the exciter modulator sensitivity.

v System Operation Measure and adjust the audio input to the exciter.

Measure and adjust the receiver(s) audio output to the control line.

Check control line levels and functions for proper operation.

Adjust receiver(s) on frequency with the distant transmitter(s) in the system.

Check for proper repeater operation on repeater models.

Check all accessory equipment for proper operation.

After Performing Maintenance Check all items listed in the Concluding Local Operation paragraph of this section of the instruction

manual.

9-30-85 68P81062E53 3



(3) Are adjustments properly set? This includes audio
level adjustments at the station and at the remote
control point.

(4) Arejumpers properly installed? The many jumpers
in this station provide vast flexibility, but could be
a source of trouble if improperly added, removed,
or not removed, as the case may be.

4. RECOMMENDED TEST EQUIPMENT

A list of recommended test equipment for maintenance
of this station is given in Table 3.

S. DISASSEMBLY AND SERVICE
ACCESS

5.1 FRONT COVER AND LINE FUSE

5.1.1 Access to all circuitry on the MSR 2000 station
is gained through the front of the station. To remove the
front door, turn the lock to the left with the key pro-
vided with the station. Pull the door panel back, and lift
it up slightly to disengage the mounting flanges at the
bottom.

5.1.2 The ac line fuse is located on the front side of the
junction box at the right-hand side of the cabinet (refer
to Figures 1 and 3). To replace the fuse, disconnect the

Table 3. Recommended Test Equipment

Type of Equipment
or Type of Measurement

Equipment Characteristics

Recommended Type

Transmitter Frequency Measure-
ment

Frequency — 100-200 MHz
Accuracy — +.00005% or better

Any of the following items of Motorola Test Equip-
ment:

Model R2400 Series Service Monitor

Mode!l R2001 Systems Analyzer

Model S1035 Series Frequency Counter

Transmitter Deviation Measure-
ment (Note 1)

Peak reading type for voice or sinusoidal wave;
scales for accurate reading of +5 kHz devia-
tion (and * 1 kHz deviation for Private Line
models)

Any of the following items of Motorola Test Equip-
ment:

Model R2400 Series Service Monitor

Model S1035A Series Frequency Counter

Model R2001 Series System Analyzer

Transmitter Power Output Mea-
surement

100-200 MHz; 50 ohms: at least 0-125 watts.

50 ohms dummy load: at least 125 watts.

Motorola S1350 Series Wattmeter with appropriate
element

Motorola Model R2001 Series System Analyzer
Motorola Model T1013 Series RF Load Resistor

RF Signal Generator for receiver
testing (Note 2)

100-200 MHz; FM; high-stability ( £+ .0002% or
better); adjustable output 0 to 1000 microvolts

Motorola Model R2400 Series Service Monitor
Motorola Model R2001 Series System Analyzer
Motorola Model R1040 Signal Generator

Audio Voltage Measurements

High impedance (10 megohm); dBm scale

Motorola Model S1053 Series Solid State AC Voltme-
ter

Audio Signal Generator for audio
circuit testing in receiver and
transmitter

Variable amplitude 0 to 1| volt; | kHz tone (300
to 3000 Hz preferred); sinusoidal wave

Motorola Model S1150A Series Solid State Audio
Oscillator
Motorola Model R2400 Series Service Monitor

DC Voltage Measurements,
Resistance Measurements,
RF Voltage Measurements

High impedance (11 megohm) DC multimeter

Motorola Model R1047A Series Digital Multimeter
Motorola R1024 Solid State DC Multimeter with
RTL4103 RF Probe

Waveform Measurements

Oscilloscope:

Motorola Model R1029 Dual Trace Oscilloscope

Audio Circuit Measurements: Motorola Model R1004
Series Oscilloscope

RF Circuit Measurements: A very high quality instru-

ment is required (at least 50 MHz bandwidth)

Tone Private-Line injection for
PL decoder circuit measurements

Private-Line tone generator using Vibrasender
resonant reed for frequency accuracy; or audio
oscillator with frequency counter for accurate
setting of oscillator.

Motorola Model R1150A Series Private-Line Tone
Generator

Digital Private-Line Encoder and
Decoder measurements

Digital Private-Line Encoder and Decoder.
Also test digital code plugs.

Motorola Model R1150A Series Code Synthesizer

Tuning Tool

Used for adjusting all tunable components
during equipment alignment.

Motorola Part No. 66-83398A01 & 66-82977K01

Contact Removal Tool

Used to remove female wire terminals from
metering cable connector

Motorola Part No. 66-84690C01

68P81062E53

9-30-85




line cord from the junction box. Unscrew the fuseholder
cover from the fuseholder with a screwdriver.

5.2 POWER AMPLIFIER ACCESS AND
REMOVAL

5.2.1 Access to Intermittent Duty Power Amplifier

5.2.1.1 To gain access to the power control board for
servicing and metering, remove the 5 screws holding the
cover over the power control board area of the PA cast-
ing (refer to Figure 1).

5.2.1.2 To gain access to the power amplifier board for
servicing, remove the two black power amplifier secur-
ing screws. Swing the PA chassis assembly out and down
(it is hinged at the bottom). Loosen 4 captive screws
holding the cover over the power amplifier board (refer
to Figure 2).

5.2.2 Access to Continuous Duty Power Amplifier

5.2.2.1 To gain access to the power amplifier boards
for servicing and metering, remove the 4 black power
amplifier securing screws. Swing the PA chassis assem-
bly out and down (it is hinged at the bottom). Metering
is accessible without removing any covers. Remove 12
screws holding the cover over the PA and power control
board for servicing the PA (refer to Figures 3 and 4).

STATION MAINTENANCE

5.2.2.2 To gain access to the power control board for
servicing, remove the 4 screws holding the power con-
trol bracket (refer to Figure 4).

5.2.3 Removal of Power Amplifier

The entire power amplifier chassis may be removed, if
desired, for substitution or for access to the power sup-
ply. Perform the following steps:

Step 1. Disconnect the two coaxial connectors from
J802 and J803 on the PA chassis. Disconnect the two
power wires (red and black) from TB60! at the power

supply.

Step 2. Swing the power amplifier chassis into the
down position as explained above. Disconnect P801, the
three-wire connector, from J801 on the PA chassis.

Step 3. With both hands under the PA chassis, lift the
chassis approximately 1/2-inch and pull it toward you.
Raise the left side of the PA chassis until the hinge pins
clear the mounting rails, and pull the PA chassis out of
the station cabinet.

Step 4. Installation is the reverse of the above.

TB801

PA SECURING SCREW

Jg02

POWER SUPPLY
COVER SECURING
SCREW

MOUNTING
RAIL

POWER CONTROL
BOARD COVER

ATTACHING SCREWS

PA SECURING
SCREW

MOUNTING RAIL

FAEPS-34861-0
{Y592)

Figure 1.

9-30-85

PA and Power Supply Detail of Intermittent Duty Station

68P81062E53 5



’\,

——— PA COVER

J801 HINGE PIN

FAEPS~-34862-0
(M592)

Figure 2. Power Amplifier Detail of Intermittent Duty Station

5.3 RF CONTROL CHASSIS ACCESS AND
REMOVAL
(Refer to Figures 1 and 3.)

5.3.1 The rf control chassis may be opened or lowered
for service access. The control module cover panel must
be removed for access to control and audio modules,
and the chassis may tilted out for access to the back of
the backplane interconnect board and the rf boards.

5.3.2 To remove the control module cover panel, pull
outward on the lip at the top of the panel. The panel
snaps and pivots outward. The control and audio mod-
ules may be removed for servicing with a Motorola part
no. 66-83574F01 Card Puller, supplied with the station.

5.3.3 To tilt out the rf control chassis, remove two
black Phillips head screws securing the rf control chassis
in place. Pull the chassis out from the top and tilt down-
ward. In this position, all exciter and receiver metering
connections are accessible, and the backplane intercon-
nect board may be serviced.

5.3.4 To remove the rf control chassis, tilt out the
chassis to the service position and perform the following
steps:

Step 1. Mark and disconnect all wiring from the ter-
minal screws on the backplane interconnect board.

6 68P81062E53

Step 2. Remove two screws securing each rf coaxial
connector to the exciter and receiver positions.

Step 3. Disconnect main wiring harness connector P1
from J1 on the backplane interconnect board.

Step 4. Cut all wire ties and remove any cable clamps
securing cables to the rf control chassis.

Step 5. Lift up the rf control chassis approximately
1/2 inch and pull toward you. Raise the left-hand end of
the chassis until the hinge pins clear the mounting rails,
and pull the chassis out of the station housing.

Step 6. Installation is the reverse of the above. Be sure
to replace all wire ties and cable clamps in the position
originally supplied.

5.4 EXCITER AND RECEIVER ACCESS AND
REMOVAL

5.4.1 RF Cover — Base Station Models

To remove the rf cover to gain access to the exciter and
receiver circuit boards, remove 4 Phillips head screws
(with plastic covers) as shown in Figure 5. Slide the
cover out slightly and lift up while pulling toward you.
Pull the cover out of the station cabinet. Tilt out the rf
control chassis as explained in paragraph 5.3 for easy
access to the exciter and receiver circuit boards. The ex-
citer and receiver circuit boards may be removed by

9-30-85




pulling the ejector handles and then pulling the boards
out of the chassis.

5.4.2 RF Covers — Fully Optionable Repeater
Station Models or Stations with
Shield Option

5.4.2.1 Toremove the front rf cover, remove 4 Phillips
head screws (with plastic covers) as shown in Figures 6
and 7. The exciter and receiver boards may now be re-
moved by pulling the ejector handles and then pulling
the boards out of the chassis.

5.4.2.2 Toremove the top rf cover (front rf cover must
be removed first), remove two black Phillips head
screws securing the rf control chassis in place. Tilt the
chassis out from the top by pulling toward you. Loosen
I5 hex-head screws holding the cover in place, and slide
the cover down so that the large end of the keyhole slots
clear the securing screws. Lift the panel away from the
chassis.

5.5 SPEAKER INTERCOM WITH SPEAKER AND
DC METERING CHASSIS ACCESS

Instructions for use of the station service accessory
boxes are given in the Accessories section of this man-

STATION MAINTENANCE

ual. For ease in servicing, the box may be removed from
the station cabinet.

5.6 DUPLEXER REMOVAL

Instructions for servicing and adjusting the duplexer are
provided in the Duplexer instruction section in this man-
ual. To remove the duplexer from the MSR 2000 station
cabinet, remove four black Phillips-head screws secur-
ing the duplexer to the mounting rails. Pull the duplexer
partially out of the cabinet, until the rf connectors are
accessible. Disconnect three UHF-type connectors, and
remove the duplexer from the station cabinet. Installa-
tion is the reverse of this procedure.

5.7 POWER SUPPLY ACCESS

5.7.1 The power supply may usually be serviced with-
out removing it from the cabinet. If removal is neces-
sary, refer to the Power Supply instruction section of
this manual for the recommended removal procedure.

5.7.2 To gain access to the power supply chassis, re-
move the power supply cover plate located under the PA
chassis. It is retained by a single screw in the upper cen-
ter of the cover (refer to Figures 1 and 3). For continu-
ous duty stations, remove the top power supply cover
plate located directly behind the PA chassis. It is re-

PA SECURI N
SCREWS

DC LINE FROM
POWER SUPPLY

POWER SUPP

MOUNTING R#

= PA SECURING

‘‘‘‘‘‘ MOUNTING
RAIL

""" = AC LINE TO
POWER SUPPLY

“AC LINE FUSE

FAEPS-35423-0
{W601)

Figure 3.  PA and Power Supply Detail of Continuous Duty Station

9-30-85

68P81062ES3 7



RF
INPUT
1801 1802

PA
COVER R611
R610
POwER LimiT TOWER SET
J503 CONTROL
PA METERING CONTROL , HINGE PIN

Satesiset, i
S tazndytetatid ;
S5t azerasent il e i :
Seeseiattesssar il iliin s ¥ W : RF OUTPUT
S . 1803
3
DC ‘A“*
= £ 900 0 Y0l
CILIL
‘Biresacisieis
3o set
28 % el bl
HE
Srleiatviatols.
FAEPS-35424-0
TBEO1 c501 C502 J603 (A602)
POWER CONTROL
METERING
Figure 4. Power Amplifier Detail of Continuous Duty Station
RF COVER
RF COVER
RF—CONTROL SECURING
CHASSIS SCREWS

SECURING SCREW

CONTROL MODULE
COVER PANEL

DO NOT DO NOT
REMOVE REMOVE
LIP--PULL TO FAEPS--34863-0
REMOVE PANEL (Y592}
Figure 5. Basic Intermittent Duty Station Chassis Access

68P81062E53

9-30-85




STATION MAINTENANCE

RF COVER
SECURING
SCREWS

RF CONTROL
CHASSIS
SECURING
SCREW

DUPLEXER

TOP RF
COVER

FRONT RF
COVER

LIP—PULL
TO REMOVE
PANEL

CONTROL MODULE
COVER PANEL

DUPLEXER
SECURING
SCREWS

FAEPS-34864 A
(Q692)

Figure 6. Fully Optionable Intermittent Duty Station Chassis Access

tained by two screws located in the lower left and right
hand corners. It may also be necessary to remove the PA
chassis from the station housing, refer to the Power
Amplifier Removal and Access paragraph in this sec-
tion.

5.8 TWO-RECEIVER COUPLER REMOVAL

The two-receiver coupler is located along the left-hand
side of the station housing, and is accessible only with
the rf control chassis removed from the station housing.
Refer to the RF Control Chassis Access and Removal
paragraph for the correct procedure. To remove the
two-receiver coupler from the station housing, remove 2
screws securing it to the mounting rails. Lift the two-
receiver coupler away from the mounting rails and dis-
connect the 3 phono-type rf connectors from the
coupler plate.

5.9 JUNCTION BOX ACCESS

The back side of the junction box (TRNS350A or
TRNS5351A) can be reached by removing only the locking
station cover. The line cord connection panel may be re-
moved from the outside of the station housing by remov-
ing 2 screws holding the panel in place. To remove the
entire junction box assembly from the station, remove the
station wraparound cover following the procedure in the
Wraparound Cover Removal paragraph. Remove 4 screws
holding the junction box to the mounting rails.

9-30-85

5.10 WRAPAROUND COVER REMOVAL

The station wraparound cover is secured in place by the
top and bottom covers of the station. To remove the
station wraparound cover, perform the following steps:

Step 1. Remove six TORX®-type (T45) screws holding
the top cover in place, using a Motorola part number
66-84071N02 TORX® wrench.

Step 2. Lift the wraparound cover approximately 1/2-
inch up and out of the bottom cover channel.

Step 3. Spread the sides of the wraparound cover
enough to clear the mounting rails of the station hous-
ing, and slide the housing toward the back of the station
and remove.

Step 4. Installation is the reverse of the above.

6. MECHANICAL PARTS
IDENTIFICATION

The mechanical parts identification photos are used to
identify certain mechanical parts that are not identified
elsewhere in the manual.

68P81062E53 9




RF COVER
SECURING
SCREWS

TOP RF
COVER

FRONT RF
COVER

CONTROL MODULE
COVER PANEL

DUPLEXER
SECURING
SCREWS

DUPLEXER FAEPS-35425—-0
(2601)

10

Figure 7.

Fully Optionable Continuous Duty Station Chassis Access

68P81062E53

9-30-85




STATION MAINTENANCE

1582821N02

5583616801 CAP, TOP
Lock

@rioronois

1682832N02 24~
1682832N03 29*
e 1 582832N04 32
1582832N05 37
WRAP—
AROUND

3883664N01
CAP, INTERCONNECT
(BATTERY)

1482935N01
PHONE LINE
COVER

1582833N02 24"
1582833N03 29~

FAEPS—34795—-A

1582833N04 32" {X591)
1582833N05 37 1582821N01
DOOR CAP, BOTTOM

6482986N01
PANEL, PA

4282879N01
CLIP, TENSION

T 1582851N01
0383498N08 COVER, BASIC & SIMPLEX

FAEPS 34797-0
(H592}

9-30-85

Figure 8.

68P81062E53

MSR 2000 Basic Model Station Mechanical Parts Identification

11



2983113N01 0383677N0O1
TERMINAL, FAST ON SCREW,
RT ANG (2) CAPTIVE (2}

1483277N01

CAP,

INSULATOR (3} SPOT WELDS
ONPS.
438356 1NO1
STANDOFF,

TWISTLOCK (2)

FAEPS-34801-0
{N592)

1583031N01
COVER, AUX
CHASSIS

0300125178
SCREW, CAPTIVE

4210128A10
O—-RING, SCREW

FAEPS-34803-0
{R592}

1582858N02
COVER, MODULE

12

Figure 9. MSR 2000 Basic Model! Station Mechanical Parts Identification
68P81062E53

9-30-85




TATION MAINTENANCE

1/4 CABLE
CLAMP

Ak

E

ks

3

ko

it

3

-d

K

&+

e
*

. seces anANEe B
FrREAy s ane swa s

3-135506 0384482M01
6-32 X 1/4 (15} 6-32 X 1/2(SST)

FAEPS—34806—0
(U592)

0300129890
NO, 10-32 X 3/8

0383498N10
3 ' § M3.5 X 0.6 X BMM
2782885N01 [ TAPPING

2782850N02 CARD CAGE
CHASSIS, RF CHASSIS

3883664N01
CAP,
INTERCONNECT
(BATTERY)

0300134185
NO.6-32 X 1/4
THD FORMING

0310943441
8OLTS

4282888N01 N
CLIP, CATCH 4210217A02

FAEPS—34811-0
(B592)

TIE WRAP

Figure 10. MSR 2000 Basic Model Station Mechanical Parts Identification

9-30-85 68P81062E53 13



4210217A02
TIE WRAP

FAEPS-34812.-0
(C592)

{
4210217A02
TIE WRAP

4210217A02

FAEPS-34813 O
(D592)

Figure 11. MSR 2000 Basic Model Station Mechanical Parts Identification

14 68P81062E53 9-30-85




STATION MAINTENANC

. 1582832N02 24"
. 1582832N03 29
1582832N04 32"
1582832N0§ 37~
WRAP—
ARQUND

3883666N01
2. CAP, INTERCONNECT
" {RF PORT)

3883665N01
CAP,
INTERCONNECT
{AUX)
1482935N01
PHONE LINE
OVER
1582833N02 24"
1582833N03 29"
1582833N04 32"
1582833N05 37"
LOOR
FAEPS—34807—-A
{E592)
0383498N10
M35 X0.5X8
2

/

3983666N01
CAP, RF PORT

0383497N04
M3 X 05X8

3983665N01
CAP, AUX

3983664N01
CAP, BATTERY

1482935N01
PHONE LINE
COVER

FAEPS—34805--0

0383498N02 (U592}

M3 X05X5
4-647583
FIBER WASHER

Figure 12. MSR 2000 Fully Optionable Model Station Mechanical Parts Identification

9-30-85 68P81062E53 15




l

2782934N01
CHASSIS,
DUPLEXER

FAEPS- 34798 A
115921

sxouren

4283123F01 (4)
PLASTIC RETAINER
0583124F01 (4)
EYELET NO. 6
0300138430 (4)
NO. 4-24 X 3/8

Recawven
B

1582891N01

FUSE HOLDER

& NUT

3882892N01

FUSE HOLDER CAP

0300136932
NO. 4—-40 X 3/8
PHL HEX {15)

1582852N01
COVER, TOP

1582853N01
COVER,
FRONT

FAEPS 34799-A
(K592}

Figure 13.  MSR 2000 Fully Optionable Model Station Mechanical Parts Identification
16 68P81062E53

9-30-85



STATION MAINTENANCE

[
.
.
.
.
.
*

9-30-85

5582873N01|
CARD
EJECTOR
o .
4583314G01
0383498N08 CARD GUIDE
FAEPS—34796—-0
M6 X 1.0 X 10 (¥592)
L—_‘—J 0384256M01
SCREW
SAME AS OTHER  5582873N01 0584220B01 5582873N01 5682873N01
EJECTORS IN CARD EJECTOR
FINAL DESIGN 5582873N01
FAEPS-34810-0
(AB92}
Figure 14. MSR 2000 Fully Optionable Model Station Mechanical Parts Identification

68P81062E53



1/4 CABLE
CLAMP,
4282143C02

\'

FAEPS--34804—-0
{1592)

4682856N01

CARD GUIDE, EDGE
GROUNDING
3982857N01
CONTACT, GROUND

5582873N01 FAEPS-34809- A
CARD EJECTOR z591)

Figure 15. MSR 2000 Fully Optionab6[86 Mocg’ej éS'taz‘ion Mechanical Parts Identification

18 P81062E5 9-30-85



. STATION MAINTENANCE

4083204B01
SWITCH, SLIDE
1682926N01
!"“‘” HOUSING, METER

3682929N01
KNOB I

0180775858 FAEPS.-34808- A
(Y591}
CABLE

Figure 16. MSR 2000 Base Station Service Intercom with Speaker
- and DC Metering Chassis Mechanical Parts Identification

9-30-85 68P81062E53 19



INTERMITTENT DUTY POWER AMPLIFIER

6482986N01
PANEL, PA

U300AEBU0E (4] :
NO.6-32 X 1/2 —F i
0400858060 (4}

WASHER, INS.

1582400N01
PA COVER FAEPS—34800—-0

(M592}

CONTINUOUS DUTY POWER AMPLIFIER

2684404003 PA MOUNTING
HEAT EXCHANGER, PA BRACKET, RIGHT
0784347N01

PA MOUNTING SCREW, M8 (4 USED)
BRACKET, LEFT 0383277N04
0784347N02

FAEPS-35426-0
{D602)

20

Figure 17. MSR 2000
Base Station Power Amplifier
Mechanical Parts Identification

68P81062E53

9-30-85




parts list

TRNS5423A 24" Cabinet Hardware PL-8041-C
REFERENCE MOTOROLA
SYMBOL PART NO. DESCRIPTION
3-83677N01 SCREW, captive: M6 x 1.0 x 2.0; 2

42-10128A10
43-84510G01
4-10058B37
3-10943441

3-83498N08

3-83498N10

7-82831N17
7-82831N18
7-82881N01
7-82881N02
15-82821N0O1
42-10217A02
42-82143C09
42-82143C02
3-134186
3-135500

used

RETAINER, ring; 2 used

SPACER; 2 used

WASHER, nyton; 6 used

SCREW. tapping: TT8 x 1.25 x 16; 4
used

SCREW, tapping: M6 x 1.0 x 10; 10
used

SCREW, tapping: M3.5 x 06 x 8,6
used

FRAME, cabinet

FRAME, cabinet

BRACKET, pivot: right

BRACKET, pivot: left

HOUSING, bottom

TIE WRAPS (21 used)

CABLE CLAMPS, clear (7 used)
CABLE CLAMPS, 1/4" (2 used)
SCREW, tapping (2 used)

SCREW, tapping 4-40 x 1/4 (4 used)

TRN5425A 24" Cabinet Shell PL-8042-A
REFERENCE MOTOROLA
SYMBOL PART NO. DESCRIPTION
3-10943441 SCREW, tapping: TT8 x 1.25 x 16; 4
used
3-10943J45 SCREW, tapping: TT8 x 1.25 x 40 {2

15-82821N02
15-82832N02
75-82154D17

used)

HOUSING, top
COVER, wrapround
PAD, foam; 2 used

TRN5424A Cabinet 29" Hardware PL-8070-C
REFERENCE MOTOROLA
SYMBOL PART NO. DESCRIPTION
3-10943J41 SCREW, tapping; TT8 x 1.25 x 16; 4 used
3-83498N08 SCREW, tapping; M6 x 1.0 x 10: 10 used
3-83498N10 SCREW, tapping; M3.5 x 0.6 x 8; 6 used
7-82831N19 FRAME, cabinet
7-82831N20 FRAME, cabinet
7-82881NO1 BRACKET, right
7-82881N02 BRACKET, left
15-82821N01 HOUSING, plastic

42-10217A02
42-82143C09
42-82143C02
3-134186
3-135500
4-10058B37

TIE WRAPS (21 used)

CABLE CLAMPS, clear (7 used)
CABLE CLAMPS, 1/4” (2 used)
SCREW, tapping (2 used)

SCREW, tapping 4-40 x 1/4 {6 used)
WASHER, nylon; 6 used

TRN5426A Cabinet 29” Shell PL-8071-A
REFERENCE MOTOROLA
SYMBOL PART NO. DESCRIPTION
3-10943J41 SCREW, tapping; TT8 x 1.25 x 16; 4 used
3-10943445 SCREW, tapping; TT8 x 1.25 x 40; 2 used
15-82821N02 HOUSING, plastic top

15-82832N03
75-82154D17

COVER, cabinet
PAD, foam; 2 used

TRN5569A Cabinet 32" Shell

PL-8224-0

DESCRIPTION

REFERENCE MOTOROLA
SYMBOL PART NO.
3-10943441
3-10943J45

SCREW, tapping TT8 x 1.25 x 16; 4 used
SCREW, tapping: 778 x 1.25 x 40; 2 used

15-82821N02 HOUSING, tap

15-82832N04 COVER, cabinet

75-82154D17 PAD; 2 used

TRN5428A Power Control Board Cover PL-8044-0
REFERENCE MOTOROLA
SYMBOL PART NO. DESCRIPTION

3-488006 SCREW, machine: 6-32 x 1/2"; 5 used

4-858060 WASHER, insulator; 7/32 x 0.125 x
.062;
5 used

15-82401N01 COVER, control

9-30-85

STATION MAINTENANCE

MSR 2000 BASE STATION
MISCELLANEOUS PARTS LISTS

TRN5567A Cabinet 32" Hardware PL-8222-B
REFERENCE MOTOROLA
SYMBOL PART NO. DESCRIPTION
3-134186 SCREW, tapping; 6-32 x 5/16"; 2 used
3-10943J41 SCREW, tapping; TT8 x 1.25 x 16", 4
used
3-83498N08 SCREW, tapping; star; 12 used
3-83498N10 SCREW, tapping; star; 6 used
7-82831N21 FRAME, cabinet
7-82831N22 FRAME, cabinet
7-82881N01 BRACKET, pivot right
7-82881N02 BRACKET, pivot left

15-82821N01
42-10217A02

42-82143C09
3-135500
42-82143C05
4-10058B37
42-83215P01

HOUSING, bottom

STRAP, tie: 0.91 x 3.62 nylon WHT, 23
used

CLAMP, cable; 7 used

SCREW, tapping; 4-40 x 1/4”; 4 used
CLAMP cable; 2 used

WASHER, nylon; 6 used

TWIST CLAMP; 11 used

TRN5570A Cabinet 37" Shell PL-8228-0O
REFERENCE MOTOROLA '
SYMBOL PART NO. DESCRIPTION
3-10943J41 SCREW, tapping: TT8 x 1.25 x 16; 4
used
3-10943445 SCREW, tapping: TT8 x 1.25 x 40; 2
used
15-82821N02 HOUSING, top
15-82832N05 COVER, cabinet
75-82154D17 PAD; 2 used
TRN5568A Cabinet 37" Hardware PL-8227-B
REFERENCE MOTOROLA
SYMBOL PART NO. DESCRIPTION
3-134186 SCREW, tapping: 6:32 x 5/16”; 2 used
3-135500 SCREW, tapping: 4-40 x 1/4”; 4 used
3-10943J41 SCREW, tapping: TT8 x 1.25 x 16; 4
used
3-83498N08 SCREW, tapping: star; 12 used
3-83498N10 SCREW, tapping: star; 6 used
7-82831N23 FRAME, cabinet
7-82831N24 FRAME, cabinet
7-82881N01 BRACKET, pivot right
7-82881N02 BRACKET, pivot left

15-82821N01
42-10217A02
42-82143C05
42-82143C09
4-10058B37

42-83215P01

HOUSING, bottom

STRAP, tie: .091 x 3.62 nylon; 23 used
CLAMP, cable; 2 used

CLAMP, cable; 7 used

WASHER, nylon; 6 used

TWIST CLAMP; 11 used

TRN5435A Hardware Optionable Control Chassis, Duplex PL-8051-A
REFERENCE MOTOROLA
SYMBOL PART NO. DESCRIPTION
3-134185 SCREW, tapping: 6-:32 x 1/4"; 4 used
3-134186 SCREW, tapping: 6-32 x 5/16”
3-135506 SCREW, tapping: 6-32 x 1/4”; 23 used

27-82850N01
27-82876N01
39-82857N01
42-82888N01
46-82856N01
46-82877N01

54-83570K01

CHASSIS, rf

CHASSIS, card cage

CONTACT, ground; 6 used

CLIP, detent; 2 used

GUIDE, circuit board card; 6 used
GUIDE, skt, bd. mtg: (3 used; TRN5434A)
(2 used; TRN5435A)

LABEL

68P81062E53

21




MSR 2000 BASE STATION
MISCELLANEOUS PARTS LISTS

parts list

TRNS5431A Cover Repeater PL-8088-O TRNS5575A Power Supply Cover PL-8206-O
REFERENCE MOTOROLA REFERENCE MOTOROLA
SYMBOL PART NO. DESCRIPTION SYMBOL PART NO. DESCRIPTION
2-82360B35 NUT, speed 3-83498N08 SCREW, tapping; star; 5 used
3125178 SCREW, machine: 8-32 x 3/4” 26-84448N01 SHIELD, top
3-83498N02 SCREW, tapping: M3 X 05 x § 26-84384N01 SHIELD
4-647583 WASHER, fiber
14-82935N01 INSULATOR, terminal biock
15-82858N01 COVER, mode FO
15-83031NO1 COVER, aux, chassis
42-10128A10 RETAINER, ring rubber TRN5443A Duplex RF Cover PL-8039-0
REFERENCE MOTOROLA )
SYMBOL PART NO. DESCRIPTION
f i N ¥ 1-80756D69 Assembly Front cover eyeleted
TRN5433A Hardware Optional Control Chassis (1-Receiver) PL-8089-O 3.136932 SCREW, tapping: 4 x 40 x /8" 15
REFERENCE MOTOROLA used
SYMBOL PART NO. DESCRIPTION 3138430 SCREW, tapping: 4-24 x 3/8"; 4 used
3-134185 SCREW, tapping: 6-32 x 1/4"; 4 used 15-82852N01 COVER, top
3-134186 SCREW, tapping: 6-32 x 5/16” 42-83123F01 RETAINER; 4 used
3-135506 SCREW, tapping: 6-32 x 1/4”; 23 used
27-82850N01 CHASSIS, rf
27-82876N01 CHASSIS, card cage
39-82857N01 CONTACT, ground; 4 used TRN5429A Cover, Basic
42-8268BNO1 CLIP, detent; 2 used TRN5430A Cover, Simplex PL-8040-A
46-82856N01 GUIDE, circuit board card; 4 used 4
46-82877N01 GUIDE, circuit board mounting; 2 used REFERENCE MOTOROLA
54-83570K01 LABEL SYMBOL PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1-80758D68 ASSEMBLY COVER,; includes:
5-83124F01 EYELET: 2 used
15-82851N01 COVER
TKN8326A Cable Kit PL-8226-A 2-82360B35 NUT, speed )
s SN meeSe A
SYMBOL PART NO. DESCRIPTION - ) apping: X o8 < use
3-83498N02 SCREW, tapping: M3 x 0.5 x 5
1-80763D70 CABLE, coaxial assembly includes: 4-647583 WASHER, fiber
28-84282D01 PLUG, singie contact (1 used) 14-82935N01 INSULATOR, terminal block
28-82875N01 PLUG, phono; board mount {1 used) 15-82858N01 COVER, mode FO (TRN5430A)
30-83794C01 COAX CABLE; 45" long 15-82858N02 COVER, mode basic (TRN5429A)
1-80757D15 CABLE, coaxial assembly includes: 15-83031N0O1 COVER, aux chassis
28-82331G01 PLUG, singie contact (1 used) 42-10128A10 RETAINER, ring rubber

30-83794C01
42-10217A02

42-83123F01
42.82879N01

COAX CABLE; 3 1/2” long
STRAP, tie (6 used)

RETAINER; 2 used
CLIP; 3 used

22

68P81062E53

9-30-85

A




MSR 2000 INTERMITTENT DUTY BASE STATION
RF INTERCABLING DIAGRAM & PARTS LIST

parts list

TKNB8475A Cable Duplexer PL-9810-0
REFERENCE MOTOROLA.
SYMBOL PART NO. DESCRIPTION TKN8220A Cable Duplexer PL-8046-B
REFERENCE MOTOROLA
connector:
REPEATER MODELS JRF-1 9-82442E01 female; single contact SymsoL PART NO. DESCRIPTION
J201 28-82875N01 male; single contact connector:
WITHOUT INTERNAL DUPLEXER JRF-1 9-82442E01 female; single contact
connector, plug: J201 28-82875N01 male; single contact
TRANSMIT RECEIVE P1802, 1803, 28-84579F01 male; single contact
ANTENNA ANTENNA 1804 connector, plug:
mchanical parts ::'818‘?2, 1803, 28-84579F04 male; single contact
2-10971A16 NUT, machine: M3 x 0.5; 4 used .
3-83497N04 SCREW, machine: M3 x 0.5 x 8; 4 used mechanical parts
42-10217A02 STRARP, tie; 2 used 2-10971A16 NUT, machine: M3 x 0.5; 4 used
+ ' 1-80757D12 ASSEMBLY, cable receiver: 3-83497N04 SCREW, machine: M3 x 0.5 x 8; 4 used
o C includes 4201, P1804 42-10217A02 STRAR tie; 2 used
L34 o S 30-83794C01 CABLE, coaxial; 38-1/2” used 1-80757D12 ASSEMBLY, cable receiver:
JRF 1 JRF2 1-80796D68 ASSEMBLY, cable includes J201, P1804
EE} [E] transmitter: includes: P1802, 1803 30-83794C01 CABLE, coaxial; 40" used
30-84173E01 CABLE, coaxial: 36” used 1-80757D13 ASSEMBLY, cable
1-80757D14 ASSEMBLY, cable antenna: includes transmitter: includes: P1802, 1803
JRF-1 30-82921H01 CABLE, coaxial: 44" used
15-483599 HOOD, receptacle 1-80757D14 ASSEMBLY, cable antenna: includes
1-80757DH4 < 1-80757D10 ’
(P/0 TKNB289A) (P/O TKN82894) 28-84579F01 PLUG, UHF JRF-1
30-84173E01 CABLE, coaxial; 33" used 15-483599 HOOD, receptacle
28-84579F01 PLUG, UHF
30-84173E01 CABLE, coaxial; 33” used
SIMPLEX MODELS
P/0 BACKPLANE
INTERCONNECT
CABLE P/O CABLE P/0
ANTENNA i ANTENNA BOARD
SWITCH SWITCH SINGLE
l JREA @ E} l REGEIVER TKNB289A Cable Non-Duplexer PL-8058-A
MODELS
© TRNS1224A Py —— - > < | P101 REFERENCE MOTOROLA
ANTENNA SWITGH ! 3@ SYMBOL PART NO. DESCRIPTION
(MOUNTED ON JUNCTION BOX) 1 - connector, receptacle:
TLD2532 110W PA AND HOUSING £803 : ReggrvLER |~80736D03 JRF1 9-82442E01 female; single contact
¢ | MODELS (NOTE 1) JRF2 9-82442E01 female; single contact
4 : RECEIVER J201 28-82875N01 male; single contact (phono)
7 OR - ; singl tact (UHF,
TLD92524A TFD6452A DIREGTIONAL GOUPLER 9 u____@__,___@_ _@ @_}_@ > ' P803 28-84579F01 m.aiey single contact (UHF)
I""‘@"‘{ | 110w Pa || HARMONIC HO—(@){(O)  P/o TLD9z2724 3 o0 "@'59—6'3 ~ o L= mechanical parts
P8O2 J8o2 | BOARD FILTER P2 | g2 POWER CONTROL BOARD 4803 ™ or ; C _@ N 2-10971A16 NUT, machine: M3 x 0.5; 8 used
C3 } > 383497N04 SCREW, machine: M3 x 0.5 x 8 8 used
P1803 TRD6210A T 1-80757D10 Assembly cable non-duplexer rcvr
2-RECEIVER includes:
57 COUPLER oo - JRF2,J201
7/ TRN8230A) } 15483509 HOOD, receptacle
JRFA [EI REPEATER MODELS 101 P101 i 30-83794C01 CABLE, coaxial (WHT) 47 112" used
(PI/_oaOTszN?aDz';on) WITH INTERNAL DUPLEXER ! @}" - | 1-80757D11 Assembly cable, non-duplexer xtrm;
includes:
P1801 (NOTE 2) JRF1,P803
J1801 15-483599 HOOD, receptacle
RECEIVER 30-84173E01 CABLE, coaxial (double shield)
<«— TKNB292A 2 19 1/2" used
H
i
P/0 TKN8293A TKN64TIA TKN64ATIA P/0 TKNB293A _
4 PN } ~ P .
€ < (s > TKN8288A Cabte PA Power and Exciter PL-8054-D
P1804 J1804 J1802 Pi1802 REFERENCE MOTOROLA
SYMBOL PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1-80757D12
connector, plug:
N8290A
(P/0 TK ) J101 28-82875N01 male; single contact (phono)
= [o) o o [o) P802 28-84579F04 male; single contact (UHF)
TLD2502A 4-CAVITY DUPLEXER mechanical parts
| 1 1 1-80757D07 Assembly, cable: PA power red; includes:
29-82907N05 TERMINAL, ring; 2 used
1-80757D08 Assembly, cable: PA power black;
EXGITER RF 41013 P700 includes:
o - & o) -} (:) 29-82709N05 TERMINAL, ring; 1 used
h EXCITER 29-848903 TERMINAL, lug
1-80757D12 Assembly, cable: exciter; includes
80797009 LEGEND NOTES 1801,P802
T 1. CABLES ASSOCIATED WITH TWO—-RECEIVER COUPLER 30-82921H01 CABLE, coaxial (WHT) 40" used
(P/0 TKNBZBBA) ©  remaLE coaxia ARE PART OF TRD6210A TWO—RECEIVER COUPLER 3-134185 SCREW, tapping: 6-32 x 14"
® KIT. 42-10217A02 STRAP, tie: (WHT); 3 used
MALE COAXIAL 42-82143C05 CLIP, cable
2 DUPLEXER INTERCONNECTION CABLES (TKNB4T1A
—€)F COAXIAL CABLE TKN8292A. AND TKNB293A) ARE PART OF TLD2502A
DUPLEXER. REFER TO DUPLEXER INSTRUCTION
—»— DIRECTION OF SIGNAL FLOW SECTION OF MANUAL.

DEPS-34372-4
9-30-85 68P81062E53 23



MSR 2000 INTERMITTENT DUTY BASE STATION
TKN8234B MAIN WIRING HARNESS
SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM AND PARTS LIST

TRNS119A
AUXILIARY REGULATOR
BOARD

TO
TRNS120A
BATTERY REVERT
CONTROL BOARD

TO
TRN5122A
ANTENNA

RELAY

TO
TLD2532A
110W DOMESTIC PA

24

r—-TKN8234B MAIN WIRING HARNESS

PE P4
\ BLK-YEL GND Ks—
2 RED-BLU A+ 3
3 |—-NC
4 BLK-ORG GND 2
s |—nC I3 1n|lel?is 3]
P1
6 RED REG 94v bC 1 614 f{12|10]8|6|a]2
GND SHIELD GND
1 8 10 @ @ @
2 CTR_COND ALERT TONE - BACKPLANE PS5
INTERCONNECT OG
3 -NC BOARD
L/
B804
) RED-WHT ANT SW+ @
' 15 P103 P804
2 BLK-WHT ANT_SW- 16 1 ] 2 l 3 @
=
3 BLK GND 2
+ WHT-RED XMIT_SW_93V 10
s BLY CONTROL VOLTAGE | o P8O1
L N
VIEWED FROM CONNECTION END
DEPS-34674- A
ts list
TKN8234B Main Cable PL-8053-C
REFERENCE MOTOROLA
SYMBOL PART NO. DESCRIPTION
connector, receptacle:
P1 15-84248N01 16 position
P5 15-84954L01 6 position
P103 15-83498F 39 3 position
P8O1 15-83292K02 15 position
P804 15-84860K02 2 position
mechanical parts
29-84249N01 TERMINAL; 11 used
29-84706E05 TERMINAL: crimp pin; 4 used
29-84706E06 TERMINAL: crimp socket; 5 used
30-824278 CABLE, shielded (ORG) 49 1/4” used
42-10217A02 STRAP, tie; 18 used
29-83499F01 TERMINAL,; 2 used
68P81062E53 9-30-85



REPEATER MODELS

WITHOUT INTERNAL DUPLEXER

TRANSMIT
ANTENNA

O-o—<
@<

[N

1-80763D60
(P/0 TKN8323A)

RECEIVE
ANTENNA

]
i
-
«
b
-
~

&
&

SIMPLEX MODELS

1-80757D10
(P/0 TKN83234)

MSR 2000 CONTINUOUS DUTY BASE STATION

parts list

RF INTERCABLING DIAGRAM & PARTS LIST

P/0 BACKPLANE
INTERCONNECT
A P, CABLE P/O
TLD2601A {32-150.8 MHZ cu?rl'zeum/xo | ANTENNA BOARD
TLD2602A 150.8-162 MHZ 100W CONTINUQOUS DUTY SWITCH @ SWITCH SINGLE
TLD2603A 162-174 MHZ PA AND HOUSING l JRF1 E] nsgsaesa
_______ > P P10
1993 TRNSS71A A > pev b
ANTENNA SWITGH ! 3@
(MOUNTED ON JUNCTION BOX) i
1D dAL 1-80736D03
TFD6I0IA PBO3 1 RECEIVER (NOTE 1)
TLN5952A | MODELS
pro TUN5953A TFD61024 $ 4 H REGEIVER
TLN2424A TiNsoa4A DIRECTIONAL “on 1 1
pgoz  |ueoz Js02 P502 P60 J801 COUPLER U602 , L—Q‘—’_@'* _@ i ‘@—Q—’——‘—‘—“
F &>— (HD P/O TLD5960A I‘-@,;;Fa ™ out
N -
foow P.A. HARMONIC POWER CONTROL BOARD | o 9803 '\ OR OFRC ——
BOARD FILTER P/O TLN2424A {®risos TRDE210A
2‘CR°EU°§L'¥§R 1-80736004
1-80763D61 (NOTE 1)
KN8324A
(P/0 TKN! )] , JRF1 B’ZI REPEATER MODELS e301 P101
1-80757014 i ) —
e WITH INTERNAL DUPLEXER
P1801 (NOTE 2)
J1801 RECEIVER
, @ 2
€— TKNB2924A
P/O TKN8293A  TKN64TIA TKN64T1A P/O TKNB293A
® = 9 < o>—o—+
P1804  J1804 41802 P1802
1-80757012
{P/0 TKN8324A)
o) o o
TLD2502A 4-CAVITY DUPLEXER
1 i i
__EXCITER RF _ MOV‘B*—— | Preo
e T EXCITER
LEGEND NOTES

1-80763D59
(P70 TKN8322A)

(©  FEMALE COAXIAL
(®  MALE COAXIAL
—€r COAXIAL CABLE

—#— DIRECTION OF SIGNAL FLOW

1. CABLES ASSOCIATED WITH TWO-RECEIVER COUPLER
ARE PART OF TRD6210A TWO--RECEIVER COUPLER

KIT,

2 DUPLEXERINTERCONNECTION CABLES (TKN6471A,
TKNB292A, AND TKN8293A) ARE PART OF TLD2502A
DUPLEXER. REFER TO DUPLEXER INSTRUCTION
SECTION OF MANUAL,

DEPS-35373-0

TKNB8324A Cable Duplexer PL-8220-A
REFERENCE MOTOROLA
SYMBOL PART NO. DESCRIPTION
connector, receptacle:
JRF1 9-82442E01 female; single-contact
J201 28-82875N01 male; single-contact (phono)
connector, plug:
P1801, 1802 28-84579F04 male; single-contact
P1803 28-84967D01 male; single-contact
P1804 28-84579F01 male; single-contact
mechanical parts
1-80757D12 ASSEMBLY CABLE DUPLEXER (RCVR)
includes:
J201, P1804
5-82050H04 eyelet
30-82921H01 CABLE, coaxial (WHT) 30" used
1-80754D14 ASSEMBLY CABLE ANTENNA DU-
PLEXER;
includes: TKN8323 Cable Non-Duplexer
JRF1, P1801 TKNB8329A Cable Non-Duplexer EIA Rack PL-8231-0
15-483599 HOOD, receptacle REFERENCE MOTOROLA
30-84173E01 gﬁs;ﬁbzz(ajxcal double shielded; SYMBOL PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1-80763D61 ASSEMBLY CABLE DUPLEXER (XMTR) connector, receptacle:
includes: JRF1, 2 9-82442E01 female; single-contact (UHF)
P1802, 1803 J201 29-82875N01 male; single-contact (phono)
30-8173E01 CABLE, coaxial; 62" used P803 28-84967D01 male; single-contact (BNC)
2-10971A16 NUT, machine: M3 x 0.5; 4 used f
3-83497N04 SCREW, machine; M3 x 0.5 x 8, 4 used mechanical parts
42-10217A02 STRAP, tie .091 x 3.62 nylon; 2 used 1-80757D10 ."“S]SiMBLY CABLE, non-duptexer, RCVR;
includes:
JRF2, J201
5-82050H04 EYELET
15-483599 HOOD, receptacle
TKN8328A Cable PA Power and Exciter EIA Rack 30-83794C01 CABLE, coaxial (WHT) 46" used
TKN8322A Cable PA Power and Exciter PL-8223-B 1-80763D65 ASSEMBLY CABLE, non-duplexer EIA
REFERENCE MOTOROLA ir:glkudes:
SYMBOL PART NO. DESCRIPTION 15.483599 HOOD, receptacle
connector, plug: 30-84173£01 CABLE, coaxial shielded; 36" used
J101 28-82875N01 male; single-contact (phono) (TKN8329A)
P802 28-83099K01 male; single-contact (BNC) 1-80763D60 ASSEMBLY CABLE, non-duplexer XMTR
mechanical parts m%’;g‘:‘sbws
1-80763D57 ASSEMBLY CABLE, PA power, RED; 15-483599 HOOD, receptacle
includes: 30-84173E01 CABLE, coaxial shielded 28" used
29-82907N05 TERMINAL, ring; 2 used (TKN8323A)
1-80763D58 ASSEMBLY CABLE; PA power, BLK;
includes:
29-848903 LUG, crimp terminal
1-80763D59 ASSEMBLY CABLE, exciter; includes:
J801, P802
5-82050H04 EYELET
30-83794C01 CABLE, coaxial (WHT) 51" used
(TKN8322A)
1-80763D64 ASSEMBLY CABLE, exciter; (E{A)
includes:
J801, P802
5-82050H04 EYELET
30-83794C01 CABLE, coaxial (WHT) 64” used
(TKN8328A)
9-30-85 68P81062E53 25



MSR 2000 CONTINUOUS DUTY BASE STATION
TKN8319A MAIN WIRING HARNESS
SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM AND PARTS LIST

—— TKNB319A MAIN WIRING HARNESS

[ Py
\ BLK-YEL GND C
2 RED-BLU A+ 3
TRN5119A 3 —NC
AUXILIARY REGULATOR -
BRARE . BLK-ORG GND 2
s l-ne stunsvsa:
R RED REG 94V DC . ®l14|12|10)8|l6 |42
L/
P103
™ / ™~
MIELD GND
” . o see n o o oJolo}
TRN5120A CTR_COND ALERT _TONE BACKPLANE PS
BATTERY REVERT | 2 7 | INTERCONNECT O
CONTROL BOARD | 5 | o BOARD
L/ A
PBO4
TO RED-WHT ANT SW+ @
TAR':PE‘Z%: ' BLK-WHT ANT _SW it 103 1 l i @ Feos
NTEN - - 2|3
RELAY | 2 6
P8O1
o 3 BLK GND 2
TLD 26004 10 WHT-RED XMIT_SW_93V 0
L?AOQ'.'J';%? s BLU CONTROL VOLTAGE | o P8O1
WHT-BLK
4 14
L/ J N
VIEWED FROM CONNECTION END
DEPS-35287-0
ts list
TKN8319A Main Cabie PL-8225-0
REFERENCE MOTOROLA
SYMBOL PART NO. DESCRIPTION
connector, receptacle:
P1 15-84248N01 16 position
P5 15-849541L.01 6 position
P103 15-83498F39 3 position
P801 15-83292K02 15 position
P804 15-84860K02 2 position

mechanical parts
29-84249N01 TERMINAL; 12 used

29-83499F01 TERMINAL; 2 used

29-84706E05 TERMINAL: crimp pin; 4 used
29-84706E06 TERMINAL: crimp socket; 6 used
30-824278 CABLE, shielded (ORG) 52" used

42-10217A02 STRARP, tie; 47 used

26 68P81062E53 9-30-85




2-WIRE & 4-WIRE EIA CABLE KIT
TKN8320A AND TKN8321A

2-WIRE & 4-WIRE LINE CABLE KIT
TKN8286A AND TKN8287A
SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM AND PARTS LIST

T84
(-) —»TBI-1 E6O [ BLK (102
Ly 4 ono —eTBI-2 3 SHLD — !
(+) —»TBI-3 Eeoz 3 RED {% (70 E
®
®
®

TKN8286A TWO-WIRE LINE CABLE KIT

Tot
ALY
) —>Tet - esor NO+—E }—( 10 E2
1
L14 oND —TBI1-2 | @——SHLD o
i
(+) —»T-3 g0 @__REL 41— 10 Ef
_ - 8LK ) g
) —eTata 3 A—Cm es
L21 Gnp—sTBI-5 | §)—sHLD ‘!
1 1
(+) —»TBI-6 £604 D+—ED tH—C 1o €3

TKN8287A FOUR-WIRE LINE CABLE KIT

*BEPS-34736-0

parts list

TKN8320A and TKN8321A Two-Wire and Four-Wire EIA Cable Kit

TKN8286A and TKN8287A Two-Wire and Four-Wire Line Cable Kit PL-8052-B
REFERENCE MOTOROLA
SYMBOL PART NO. DESCRIPTION
spark, gap:
E601 thru 604 80-83029H01 240 V
mechanical parts
29-83883C02 LUG, crimp terminal: TKN8286A,
TKN8320A; 2 used; TKNB287A,
TKN8321A;
4 used
30-844810 CABLE, 2-conductor shielded; 31-1/2"
used
{TKNB8287A, TKN8286A)
30-844810 CABLE, 2-conductor shietded; 34" used
(TKNB287A)
30-844810 CABLE, 2-conductor shielded; 38" used
(TKN8321A, TKN8320A)
30-844810 CABLE, 2-conductor shielded; 40-1/2"
used
(TKN8321A)
31-84145N03 TERMINAL, block with mounting rings
42-10217A02 STRAP, tie; TKNB8286A, TKN8320A; 2
used:

TKN8287A, TKN8321A; 2 used

9-30-85 68P81062ES3 27



ELECTRICAL BOX
ATTACHMENT

SCREW LOCATIONS

FOR POWER LINE

{N CONDUIT INSTALLATION

PRIMARY POWER
LABEL

LOCATION FOR

AC POWER CONNECTOR (J601)

BASIC MODEL JUNCTION BOX

SECOND RECEIVER
ANTENNA CONNECTOR
OR OTHER SPECIAL
APPLICATIONS

ELECTRICAL BOX
ATTACHMENT SCREW
LOCATIONS FOR

POWER LINE IN

CONDUIT INSTALLATIONS —

PRIMARY POWER
LABEL

AC POWER
CONNECTOR (J601)
|

FULLY OPTIONABLE MODEL JUNCTION BOX SHOWN
FOR REPEATER STATION WITHOUT DUPLEXER

ANTENNA
CONNECTOR (JRF1)

GROUND TERMINAL

OPTIONAL BATTERY

POWER CONNECTOR
LOCATION (J600)

T CONTROL LINE {TB1)
CONNECTOR
(COVER INSTALLEDH

RECEIVE ANTENN/ CONNECTOR (JRF2)
(NONEXISTENT ON 'JNITS

EQUIPPED WITH SUPLEX

FOR UNITS EQUI'F:D WI
AND BASE STATION'S

T~ GROUND TERMIN- L

LOCATIONS (OPTIONAL)

OPTIONAL BATTERY
POWER CONNECTOR
LOCATION (J600)

T CONTROL LINE {TB1)
CONNECTOR
(COVER REMOVED)

ER)

TRANSMIT ANTENMA CONNECTOR {JRF1)
/ {OR SINGLE ANTINNA CONNECTOR

TH DUPLEXER)

====. AUXILIARY CONTROL CONNECTOR

FBEPS-34875-A
(X592, X593}

w504 N

JUNCTION BOX

FUSE
F601

FUSE AMPERE
RATING LABEL

FAEPS—36960—A
(W605)

parts list

TRN9114A Junction Box, Basic

TRN9113A Junction Box, Fully Optionable PL-8710-A
REFERENCE MOTOROLA
SYMBOL PART NO. DESCRIPTION
connector, receptacle:
Jé11 15-82889N01 HOUSING, 3-contact, power cord
connector, plug:
P610 15-83183N01 HOUSING, 3-contact
mechanical parts

2-10971A16 NUT, machine: M3 x 0.5; 2 used

2-10971A19 NUT, machine: M6 x 1; 2 used

3-10908A55 SCREW, machine: M6 x 1 x 25mm

3-83497N04 SCREW, machine: M3 x 0.5 x 8mm; 2
used

3-10943M10 SCREW, tapping: M3 x 0.5 x 8mm; 2
used

3-83497N07 SCREW, machine; slotted star

3-83498N10 SCREW, tapping: M3.5 x 0.6 x 8mm; 2
used

4-7683 LOCKWASHER, #4 internal; 2 used

4-119331 LOCKWASHER, 1/4"; split

15-82834N04 HOUSING, interconnect (TRN9114A)
15-83834N05 HOUSING, interconnect (TRN9113A)

15-82835N01 COVER, junction box

15-82891N0O1 HOUSING, fuse with mounting hardware
29-82607804 LUG, ring tongue; 2 used

37-106352 GROMMET

38-83667N01 CAP, convenience outiet

39-83145N01 CONTACT, plug: {part for P610); 2 used
39-83145N02 CONTACT, plug (part for P610)
39-83384N01 CONTACT, plug: (part for J11); 3 used
42-10217A02 STRAP, tie: .019 x 3.62 nylong; 3 used
42-82143C01 CLIP, cable; 3/16”

TRN5352A RF Connector Plastic Plug
TRN5353A Auxiliary Connector Plastic Plug
TRN5354A Outlet Connector Plastic Plug

TRN5355A Battery Connector Plastic Plug PL-8240-0
REFERENCE MOTOROLA
SYMBOL PART NO. DESCRIPTION
38-8366N01 CAP, rf port hole (TRN5352A)
38-83665N01 CAP, auxiliary hole (TRN5353A)
38-83667N01 CAP, convenience outlet hole
(TRN5354A)
38-83664N01 CAP, battery hole (TRN5355A)

TRN9109A Hardware and Label Kit (50 Hz)

TRN9110A Hardware and Label Kit (60 Hz) PL-8711-A
REFERENCE MOTOROLA
SYMBOL PART NO. DESCRIPTION
tuse:
F601 65-82847N02 5A; 250 V (220 V ac line) (TRN9109A)
65-138179 10A; 250 V (120 V ac line) (TRN9110A)
mechanical parts
13-813618 DECAL, patent no.
33-83748N02 NAMEPLATE
38-82892N01 CAP, fuse housing (TRN9110A)
38-82892N02 CAP, fuse housing (TRN9109A)
54-82928P01 LABEL, AC power (50 Hz) (TRN9109A)
54-82928P02 LABEL, AC power (60 Hz) (TRN9110A)
54-83040C01 LABEL, audio
54-84126C01 LABEL, replacement parts
54-83604P01 LABEL, VLTG setting
54-83609P02 LABEL, VLTG setting

]

J604 PEIO
wovad) @1 BLu ]
NEUTRAL pBLy '
LINE{220VAC) [ WHT I
EARTH | ® GRN - YEL | GRN-YEL R
GND | GND 1 L
i = =
BRN F&o! 1 BRN
LINE | © AY f 3
| 54 OR 10A(120VAC) N
2.5A0R SA(220VAC) w504
CONNECTOR DETAILS
J604 |
(ONX)]
P610
cl:'; ‘a'eoa
L £ N
AC POWER
LINE CORD PLUG
RECEPTACLE (PIN VIEW)
(PIN VIEW)

N =NEUTRAL (120VAC)
N =NEUTRAL (120VAC) N =LINE (220VAC)

N =LINE(220VAC)

N{110VAC)
L(220VAC)

JUNCTION BOX
MODEL TRN9113A/14A

FUNCTION

Provides interconnections between station and anten-
na(s), ac or dc power, and provides a location for instal-
lation of 2- or 4-wire control wirelines.

INTERCONNECT DETAILS

5
—C
P804 J604 JUNCTION BOX

N = LINE (220VAC}
N= NEUTRAL (120VAC)

E= EARTH GNOD

L= LINE
L
LINE N
CORD ©
KIT

9—_— Y
JUNCTION P610]UBt0 POWER SUPPLY
LINE (220VAC) HARDWARE KiT

B8OX BLU NEUTRAL(120vAC) .

GRN-YEL EARTH GND .

BR LINE
N UE
w504

s ——_———_——.——{

CEPS-37853-0

Motorola No. PEPS-38058-A
(Sheet 1 of 2)
9/30/85-yp



JUNCTION BOX

MODEL TRNS5350A/51A

parts list

TRN5350A Junction Box, Basic

TRN5351A Junction Box, Fully Optionable PL-8035-C
REFERENCE MOTOROLA
SYMBOL PART NO. DESCRIPTION
connector, receptacle:
J611 15-82889N01 HOUSING, 3-contact, power cord
J612 1-80758D49 ac outlet w/lug assembly includes:
9-83238C01 OUTLET, ac; 3-prong
29-859118 LUG, fasten
connector, plug:
, “' P610 15-83183N01 HOUSING, 3-contact
mechanical parts
'%04 SELICE ‘ /__P610 2-10971A16 NUT, machi M3 x 0.5; 2 used
r=—" o y ine: X U.9; 2 use
neurraL [ B B } ! | b ' 210971418 NUT, machine: M5 x 0.8; 2 used
Loj-a 3-83497N02 SCREW, machine: M5 x 0.8 x 12
— ] 3-83497N04 SCREW, machine: M3 x 0.5 x 8; 1 used
(SPLICE 3-10943M10 SCREW, tapping: M3 x 0.5 x 8; 2 used
EARTH | © | GRN-YEL | 1 SRN-YEL 2 |e 3-83498N10 SCREW, tapping: M35 x 0.6 x 8; 2
GND | GND T A used
L “©T GRN 4-7650 LOCKWASHER, #4 internal; 2 used
- r_s__gl_E_I L ’ 9-82845L01 CONNECTOR, crimp; 2 used
BRN | T F601 [ BRN 9-83358N01 CONNECTOR, wire splice
Live | © i 1 A e Gt 15:82835N01  COVER, junction box
T W504 15-82891N01 HOUSING, fuse with mounting hardware
J607 29-10228A06 TERMINAL, connector
wht [ 37-106352 GROMMET
[] N 39-83145N01 CONTACT, plug: (part for P610); 2 used
GRN € ‘62(;'_“190 39-83145N02 CONTACT, plug (part for P610)
0 Sz, 39-83384N01 CONTACT, plug: (part for J11); 3 used
B o | INTERCONNECT DETAILS 42-10217A02 CLIP, cable; 3 used
— 42-82143C01 CLIP, cable; 3/16”

- CONVENIENCE | l ] 1582834N04  HOUSING, interconnect (TRN53504)
15-83834N05 HOUSING, interconnect (TRN5351A)
3-83497N07 SCREW, machine slotted; 2 used

TLN2490A N
P604 J604 JUNCTION
- N TRN5452A Hardware and Label Kit (60 Hz) PL-8242-A
N= NEUTRAL
21VaC / E- EARTH GND REFERENCE MOTOROLA
60HZ E SYMBOL PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1250vA L= LINE
CONNECTOR DETAILS fuse:
| L F601 65-138179 10 amp; 250 V
| J604 ] LINE > mechanical parts
LS
0OO® 607 CaRD 13-813618 DECAL, patent no.
N L 33-83748N01 NAMEPLATE
P60 38-82892N01 CAP, fuse housing; GRY
4 5 : P , 54-850440 LABEL, FCC
TLN2490A TRN5336A 54-83040C01 LABEL, audio
C.J ‘t’ JUNCTION P610|J6I0 POWER SUPPLY 54-83918N01 LABEL, interconnect housing outlet
L E N HARDWARE KIT i i
BOX 8LU NEUTRAL [/~ 54-83919N01 LABEL, interconnect housing, fuse
NE  CORD E ACPESXER ! 54-83922N01 LABEL, as pwr interconnect
eGP0 CONVENIENCE (PIN VIEW) GRN-YEL EARTH GND . 54-84126C01 LABEL, replacement parts
(PIN VIEW) OUTLET
(PIN VIEW) BRN LINE
> 3 TRN5427A Power Cord 110 V PL-8043-0
w504 REFERENCE MOTOROLA
S b
SYMBOL PART NO. DESCRIPTION
30-82933N01 LINE CORD; with plug and receptacie

CEPS-35340-0

Motorola No. PEPS-38058-A4
(Sheet 2 of 2) ,
9/30/85- UP





